

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC18-1171

JULIANNE HOLT, Public Defender,
Thirteenth Judicial Circuit

Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL EDWARD KEETLEY, and
STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondents.

**RESPONDENT MICHAEL EDWARD KEETLEY'S AMENDED
ANSWER BRIEF**

Lyann Goudie, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 78981
Goudie & Kohn, PA
3004 West Cypress Street
Tampa, Florida 33609
(813) 413-2424
lyann@goudiekohnlaw.com
Attorneys for Michael Edward
Keetley

RECEIVED, 04/23/2019 04:01:33 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Citations..... ii

Preliminary Statement.....1

Statement of Facts.....3

Argument.....10

I. NONE OF THE ISSUES ARE APPROPRIATE FOR THE COURT’S DISCRETIONARY JURISDICTION.....10

 A. The Second District’s opinion does not expressly affect a class of constitutional or state officers.....11

 B. The Second District’s opinion does not does not expressly and directly conflict with *Bailey* and is in accord with controlling precedent.12

 C. The PD Office’s acceptance of the appointment to defend Keetley in the State’s petition for writ of certiorari precludes it from challenging appointment as penalty phase counsel.....15

 D. The appeal is moot.16

II. THE SECOND DISTRICT PROPERLY DISMISSED THE PETITION.17

Conclusion23

Certificate of Service24

Certificate of Compliance24

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Ails v. Boemi</i> , 29 So. 3d 1105 (Fla. 2010).....	20
<i>Aravena v. Miami-Dade County</i> , 928 So. 2d 1163 (Fla. 2006).....	12
<i>Bailey v. Treasure</i> , 462 So. 2d 537 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985).....	12
<i>Citizens Property Insurance Corporation v. San Perdido Association</i> , 104 So. 3d 344 (Fla. 2012).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Crossley v. State</i> , 596 So. 2d 447 (Fla. 1992).....	12
<i>First Call Ventures, LLC v. Nationwide Relocation Services, Inc.</i> , 127 So. 3d 691 (Fla. 4th DCA).....	23
<i>Firstservice Residential Florida, Inc. v. Rodriguez</i> , 261 So. 3d 674 (Fla. 5th DCA 2018).....	21
<i>Godwin v. State</i> , 593 So. 2d 211 (Fla. 1992).....	16
<i>Haines City Community Development v. Heggs</i> , 658 So. 2d 523 (Fla. 1995).....	19
<i>Harrell v. State</i> , 894 So. 2d 935 (Fla. 2005).....	20, 22
<i>Harrison v. State</i> , 12 So. 2d 307 (Fla. 1943).....	2
<i>Jenkins v. State</i> , 385 So. 2d 1356 (Fla. 1980).....	10

<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 348 So. 2d 646 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977)	21
<i>Nader v. Department of Highway Safety & Motor Vehicles</i> , 87 So. 3d 712 (Fla. 2012).....	19
<i>Overton v. State</i> , 976 So. 2d 536 (Fla. 2007).....	20, 22
<i>Reeves v. Fleetwood Homes of Florida Inc.</i> , 889 So. 2d 812 (Fla. 2004).....	18
<i>Rodriguez v. Miami-Dade County</i> , 117 So. 3d 400 (Fla. 2013).....	18
<i>State ex rel. Biscayne Kennel Club v. Board of Business Regulation of the Department of Business Regulation</i> , 276 So. 2d 823 (Fla. 1973).....	11, 12
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	2
<i>Sunset Harbour Condominium Association v. Robbins</i> , 914 So. 2d 925 (Fla. 2005).....	20
<i>Tillman v. State</i> , 471 So. 2d 32 (Fla. 1985).....	20, 21
<i>Williams v. Oken</i> , 62 So. 3d 1129 (Fla. 2011).....	18
